Section 3. That the Mayor be authorized and directed to consummate said contract a s soon as practicable, and that the Treasurer of the Village of Centerville be authorized to expend from appropriate public funds the sums required by tthe terms of said contract.

Section 4. Said contract between the Village of Centerville and Miami Valley Civil Defense Authority shall be for a term ending December 31, 1955 and no longer under the authority of this Ordinance.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect within the earliest period provided and permitted by law. This Ordinance is passed this 21st day of June, 1954, when he had a second of the second of t

rec'est finales en la company de la company

APPROVED THIS 21ST DAY OF JUNE, 1954.

(signed) James L. Kelsey

MAYOR

A Centerville. State of Ohio, I George E. Howe, Clerk of Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality, and that publication of the foregoing Ordinance Number 5 - 1954 was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places in said corporation as determined by the Council, as follows:

Longacre's Shell Station
U. S. Post Office
Village Market
Stage Coach Inn
Pure Oil Station

Each for the period of fifteen (15) days, commencing on the 2 day of August, 1954.

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Clerk, Village of Centerville, Ohio

ORDINANCE NUMBER 6 - 1954 rma (códá colliverseses) te epsífiy sed

VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE AND CONTROL THE CONSUMPTION AND USE OF WATER BY CUSTOMERS OF THE CENTERVILLE, OHIO, MUNICIPAL WATERWORKS SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, it is determined that a serious water shortage exists in the Centerville, Ohio Municipal Waterworks System by reason of diminution of water supply, and

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the public interest and a matter of emergent necessity that use of water for non-essential purposes by all customers of the Centerville Waterworks System be curtailed until such time as provision for additional water supply can be accomplished.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio.

Section 1. The direct and initial use of water from any "tap" or connection with any main serviced by the Centerville, Ohio Waterworks System, whether within or beyond the Corporation boundaries of Centerville, Ohio, is hereby prohibited for the following purposes:

- (a) Sprinkling and watering of lawns, gardens, shrubs, bushes, trees and flowers, except use of water for application of chemical sprays and insecticides.
  - (b) Washing and cleansing of motor vehicles.
  - (c) Swimming pools and wading pools, fixed or portable.

Section 2, Any person, firm or corporation served by the Centerville, Ohio Waterworks System who violates any of the restrictions and prohibitions contained in Section 1 above, or suffers or permits his or its licensees, agents or persons upon his or its premises so to do, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be subject to a fine of not more than \$25.00 for each separate offense.

Section 3. This ordinance is passed as an emergency measure as provided by the Statutes of the State of Ohio and the ordinances of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, such emergency being the acute water shortage existing by reason of diminution of water supply as hereinbefore stated, and shall as an emergency measure be in full force and effect from and after its passage. This ordinance is passed this 21st day of June, 1954.

Approved this 21st day of June, 1954

(signed) James L. Kelsey

(signed) Geo. E. Howe
Mayor Clerk, Village of Centerville

and the same and the contribution of the contr I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance passed and adopted by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, this 21st day of June, 1954.

(signed) Geo. E. Howe

I, George E. Howe, Clerk of Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality, and that publication of the foregoing ordinance was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places in said corporation as determined by the Council as follows:

> Longacre's Shell Service Stage Coach Inn U. S. Post Office Pure Oil Station Village Market

EACH for the period of fifteen (15) days, commencing on this 21 day of June, 1954.

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Clerk. Village of Centerville

## ORDINANCE NUMBER 6A = 1954

## VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE

AN ORDINANCE TO SUSPEND TEMPORARILY THE OPERATION OF ORDINANCE NUMBER 6 - 1954 RELATING TO THE REGULATION AND CONTROL OF CONSUMPTION AND USE OF WATER BY CUSTOMERS OF THE CENTERVILLE, OHIO MUNICIPAL WATER WORKS SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, it is determined that additional water supply, by contract with the Greater Moraine Water District, Montgomery County, Ohio, has alleviated the water shortage in the Centerville Municipal Water Works System, and

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the public interest to modify and suspend Ordinance Number 6 - 1954, Village of Centerville, Ohio

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio.

Section 1. The Mayor of the Village of Centerville, Ohio is authorized and delegated to suspend the operation of Ordinance Number 6 - 1954 for a period beginning with the date of passage of this ordinance and ending September , 1954.

Section 2. The Mayor of the said Village is authorized to give public notice permitting direct and initial use of water for purposes set forth in Section 1 (a)(b) and (c) of Ordinance Number 6 - 1954, said use to be restricted to alternate days by water users in such manner as may be determined and prescribed by the said Mayor.

Section 3. Any person, firm or corporation served by the Centerville, Ohio Water Works System who violates the said restrictions and limitations prescribed by the said Mayor as authorized and delegated herein shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be subject to a fine of not more than \$25.00 for each separate offense.

Section 4. This ordinance is supplementary to Ordinance Number 6 - 1954 and is, therefore, passed as an emergency measure as provided by the statutes of the State of Ohio, such emergency being the acute water shortage existing by reason of limited water supply, and shall as an emergency measure be in full force and effect from and after its passage. This ordinance is passed this day of August, 1954.

Approved this 9th day of August, 1954.

(signed) James L. Kelsey Mayor

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Clerk, Village of Centerville

## CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance passed and adopted by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, this 9th day of August, 1954.

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Village Clerk

I, George E. Howe, Clerk of Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality, and that publication of the foregoing ordinance was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places in said corporation as determined by the ouncil as follows:

> Longacre's Shell Service Stage Coach Inn U.S. Post Office Prue Oil Station Village Market

EACH for the period of fifteen (15) days, commencing on this day of , 1954.

tanome. In grant de la company de la comp La company de la compa

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Clerk, Village of Centerville